
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 16th December, 2010 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th November 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES STRATEGIC UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services updating the Board on key 
developments across Children’s Services. 
 

7 - 26 

8   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT QUARTER 2 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Policy and Performance presenting an overview of 
performance against the priority outcomes relevant 
to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, including 
an analysis of performance indicator results at the 
end of Quarter 2. 
 

27 - 
74 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
- MONITORING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan – 
monitoring report, as presented to the 
Improvement Board in November 2010. 
 

75 - 
88 

10   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 

89 - 
108 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

109 - 
118 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 20th January 2011 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, W Hyde, A Lamb, 
B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood, V Morgan 
and B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr J Granger - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

53 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 

54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
Appendix 2 of the Social Care Systems Review report attached to the Work 
Programme referred to in Minute No. 60 under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and on the grounds that if the information was disclosed it would, 
or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interest of the Council in 
securing best value for money solutions in the future. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

55 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, notes of the 
working groups visits and meetings which had taken place as part of the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry on service redesign, to be considered as part of 
agenda item 7.  (Minute No. 59 refers) 
 

56 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Gettings and Co-opted 
Member, Ms C Foote. 
 

58 Minutes - 21st October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Scrutiny Inquiry - Services for children with disabilities, special 
educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry into Service 
Redesign  

 
Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting held on 21st October 2010, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which presented 
evidence in line with Session 2 of the Board’s Inquiry into Services for 
Children with Disabilities, Special Educational Needs and Additional Health 
Needs – Inquiry into Service Redesign. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Service model for children under 5, and a further refinement of the 
model 

- Service model for children and young people from 5-14 
- Service model for children and young people from 14+ 
- A paper in relation to funding for over 18s not in statutory education 
- Information relating to the provision of short breaks and respite 

provision 
- Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Transitional Arrangements for Disabled 

Young People into Adult Social Care – Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Care), May 2010 

- Recommendation Tracking – Progress Report – Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care), September 2010. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following Executive Member and 
officers: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader, Performance, Children’s Services 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services 
- Linda Randall, Team Manager, Adult Social Care. 

 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Care Update 
 

• Update on child and adolescent mental health – discussions had taken 
place around access to services and delivering a joined up approach. 

• Confirmation that transition arrangements for young people (14-25) had 
transferred to Adult Social Care. 

• Greater resources had been allocated as part of the revised transition 
arrangements – it was reported that 9 officers had been allocated to 
work across Leeds. 

 
The Chair then invited questions and in brief summary, the key areas of 
discussion were: 
 

• Concern around some of the definitions used in the service models and 
the need to ensure that specialist systems were in place, particularly in 
terms of addressing individual needs. 

• Support for young people and families, including those that had not met 
the eligibility criteria for adult services. 

• The role of the voluntary, community and faith sector. 

• Helping parents to become more confident. 

• The challenges of joint partnership working, especially in view of the 
proposed changes to health services and the role of GPs.   

• Concern around funding and staffing constraints in implementing the 
service models outlined in the report.  The Scrutiny Board was advised 
that the service models focussed primarily on improving the co-
ordination of existing services.  The anticipated start date was April 
2011. 

• Consultation with parents and families through the work of the Family 
Hub – Members were informed that families were asked how they 
wished to access / receive information, e.g. via the internet, hard copy, 
etc. 

• Clarification about the timetable for self directed support – it was 
reported that work was ongoing with Adult Social Care around 
development of the personalisation agenda linked to Children’s 
Services. 

 
The Chair then invited feedback from Members who had attended the working 
group visits and in brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Members were very impressed with the services they had visited. 

• Emerging concerns around insufficient provision of social workers and 
education psychologists. 

• The costs associated with missed appointments 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

• Development of communication strategy in relation to integrated 
children’s services – it was reported that a series of visits were planned 
to take place in the New Year.  The Executive Member (Children’s 
Services) also reported that an invitation had been sent to all 
headteachers and Chairs of Governors to discuss elements of the 
transformation agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked all those present for their positive contribution to the 
inquiry and for their attendance at working group meetings and visits. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised be incorporated in the draft report of the 
Board’s Inquiry. 
 
(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 11.50 pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

60 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st November 2010 to 28 February 2011, the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 13th October 2010, and a report in relation to the Social Care 
Systems Review that was considered by the Executive Board in June 2010. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The Director of Children’s Services provided an update on the recent 
proposal to proceed with a separate electronic information system for 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, as part of the Social Care 
System Review.  It was reported that this was based on national 
changes, a rapidly changing agenda and the need to develop a system 
that was fit for purpose. 

• The Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a working group to track 
implementation of the new system.  The following Members 
volunteered to serve on the working group: 

 
- Councillor Chapman 
- Councillor Lamb 
- Councillor James Lewis. 

 
It was also agreed to establish whether Councillor Gettings might be 
interested in serving on the working group. 
 

•  The Scrutiny Board received and endorsed the notes of the Working 
Group to scope an inquiry on raising aspirations and combating child 
poverty.  It was agreed to finalise the draft terms of reference by e-mail.  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 16th December 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.13 pm.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
 
16th December 2010 
 
Children’s Services Strategic Update Report   
 

        
 
 
1.0  Background 

1.1  The Children’s Services Scrutiny Board has a well-established process of receiving 
regular update reports several times during its workplan year. These provide an 
overview of key strategic children’s services developments. 

 
1.2  As well as a broad overview, the report enables members to receive information about 

specific issues or priorities that are particularly timely.  In this report, as well as the 
update on key developments there is a more detailed focus on the progress of the 
children’s services transformation programme and specifically the proposed emerging 
model for revised leadership arrangements across the Council’s children’s services 
functions and the next stage of development on working locally.  

 
1.3 The main themes of this report are therefore as follows: 
 

• An overview of the emerging new vision for children’s services in Leeds, which 
will form the basis of our new Children and Young People’s Plan. 

• A b
[...]
Spending money wisely 
 

[Further work to do on approaches and values to improve coherence of these].  

 
A cross cutting partnership theme is to develop our workforce to deliver 

our ambitions  
V4 22/10/10

Page 16



 

DCS 

Head of 
Child 

Protection  
 LAC 

Head of 
Targeted 
Services 

Head of 
complex 
needs 

Head of 0-11 
Functions 

Head of 
Performance 
Management 
& Strategy 
Assurance 

Programme 
Management & 
Organisational 
Development 

Head of 
Governance 

& 
Directorate 
Support 

Head of 
Finance 

Directorate 
Property 
Manager 
 (Not JNC) 

 

ICT BRM 

Head of HR 

Corporate 

Head of 11-
19(25) 

Functions  

Head of 
Commissioning 

& Market 
Management 

Business Support & Change 
Chief Officer 

Deputy DCS 

Learning, Skills and 
Universal Services 

 

Strategy, Commissioning 
& Performance  
Chief Officer 

Deputy DCS 

Safeguarding, Targeted and 
Specialist Services 

Head of 
Strategy, 
Policy, 

Planning, and 
Participation. 

Head of 
Integrated 

Safeguarding 
Unit 

Appendix 2 
Children’s Services Draft Revised Structure Proposals 

(Top Three Tiers only) 

Head of 
Admissions and 

Transport 

DRAFT STRUCTURE: SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENT 

P
a
g

e
 1

7



Appendix 3 
 

Draft Outline Responsibilities for the Proposed Tier 2 Leadership 
Responsibilities Within Children’s Services 

 
 

Deputy Directors: 
 

1.0 The Deputy Director for Learning, Skills and Universal Services will oversee 
those universal functions that support different phases of a child/young person’s 
progress.  They will: (i) help deliver better integration of the support for children aged 
0-11, including children’s centres and early year’s issues, primary schools and play; 
(ii) draw together the different support for young people aged 11-19(25) offered to 
schools and academies and also provided through the Youth Offer and the learning 
and skills agenda for 14-19(25) year olds. Both those roles will have focus on 
support and challenge to help to
[...]


Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  16th December 2010 
 
Subject:  Children’s Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Quarter 2 action trackers summarising our progress against the Leeds 
Strategic Plan improvement priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.  The 
action trackers are provided by exception only ie all trackers with an overall progress rating of red 
regardless of the direction of travel arrow along with amber trackers with a static or deteriorating 
direction of travel.  A complete set of action trackers are published on the intranet for information.  
There is no separate performance indicator report as all relevant key performance indicators are 
now provided on the action trackers.  Overall, Members should note that for the improvement 
priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 36% (5 out of 14) of improvement 
priorities are currently assessed as green and on track.   

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present an overview of performance against the priority outcomes 

relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board so that the Board may understand our current 
performance and, as necessary, take appropriate action. 

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 A number of appendices are provided with this report and these are summarised below: 
 

• Appendix 1 – summary sheet showing the overall progress rating against all improvement 
priorities  relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board. 

• Appendix 2 – selected amber and red rated action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan 
priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.  These trackers include a contextual 
update as well as key performance indicator results. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality an
[...]
erformance as a 
whole across all the strands of the foundation stage is static.     

The second graph looks at the gap between the “average” performance of the full cohort and the “average” 
performance of the “lowest 20% of achievers.” The challenge is to improve outcomes for the lowest 
achieving children at a faster rate than the “average” child; thus “closing the gap”. The 2010 gap figure 35.7 
shows minimal change from 2009 35.6.  The national gap has continued to narrow, from 33.9 in 2009 to 32.7 
in 2010.  The narrowing of this achievement gap remains a key challenge for Leeds in terms of early years 
outcomes.  

The outcome “gap” for many groups of children is significant, but there have been some encouraging 
developments this year.  Results for boys, free school meal eligible pupils and looked after children have all 
improved more than the overall figure.  However, outcomes for some BME groups and for children with 
English as an additional language have fallen: 

 There were encouraging increases in the percentage of looked after children (34 in the cohort)  achieving 
a good level of development (up to 32.4% from 19.6% in 2009) and the gap in outcomes between LAC 
and Leeds children has closed further by 10.3% .  

 Outcomes for boys (4168 in the cohort) improved by 2.9% with 43.9% of boys achieving a good level of 
development; 61.6% of girls achieved a good level of development (4162 in the cohort). 

 Outcomes for children with special education needs continues to improve and the special educational 
needs (SEN) / non-SEN gap continuing to close. Outcomes for school action plus pupils improved by 

Overall
Progress

Gap between the lowest 20% of achievers and the "average"

20

25

30

35

40

45

Leeds Low

Achievers Gap

38.3 39.8 35.6 35.7

National Low

Achievers Gap

37.2 35.6 33.9 32.7

2007 2008 2009 2010

Page 60



Improvement Priority – LN-1e(i) Improve participation and early learning 
outcomes for all children, with a focus on families
[...]
C

o
n

c
e

rn
s
 

w
it
h

 D
a

ta
 

N
I 

1
0

2
B

 
A

c
h

ie
v
e

m
e

n
t 

g
a

p
 

b
e

tw
e

e
n

 p
u

p
ils

 e
lig

ib
le

 
fo

r 
fr

e
e

 s
c
h

o
o

l 
m

e
a

ls
 

a
n

d
 t

h
e

ir
 p

e
e

rs
 

a
c
h

ie
v
in

g
 t

h
e

 e
x
p

e
c
te

d
 

le
v
e

l 
a

t 
K

e
y
 S

ta
g

e
 4

 

E
d

u
c
a

ti
o

n
L

e
e

d
s

A
n

n
u

a
lly

%
F

a
ll

3
2

.0
%

(2
0

0
6

/0
7

a
c
a

d
e

m
ic

y
e

a
r)

3
5

.2
 %

 
p

o
in

ts
2

4
.8

%
p

o
in

ts
A

n
n

u
a

l 
P

I 
N

o
 C

o
n

c
e

rn
s
 

w
it
h

 D
a

ta
 

N
I 

1
5

8
 

P
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

n
o

n
-

d
e

c
e

n
t 

c
o

u
n
c
il 

h
o

m
e

s
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

L
a

n
d

lo
rd

M
o
n
th

ly
%

fa
ll

1
8

.5
%

(2
0

0
8

/0
9

)
1

4
.1

%
5

%
1

1
.6

%
5

%
N

o
 C

o
n

c
e

rn
s
 

w
it
h

 D
a

ta
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



NI 112 Under 18 conception rate per 1000 girls ages 15-17 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

Quarterly rate 

Rolling average 

Latest data June 
2009 

2008 
2007 

2006 
2005 

2004 
2003 

2002 
2001 

2000 
1999 

1998 

Quarter & Year 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



P
a
g
e
 7

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 16 December 2010 
 
Subject: Children’s Services Improvement Plan – monitoring report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the interim performance update against the Leeds Children’s 

Services Improvement Notice, as presented to the Improvement Board (Appendix 1). 
The Improvement Notice was issued by the Secretary of State in March 2010. The 
Improvement Board is an independently chaired multi-agency body which monitors 
and drives progress against an Improvement Plan, with the chair reporting progress 
regularly to government. 

1.2 When the Improvement Plan was agreed by the Executive Board in March 2010, it 
was also agreed that t
[...]
y Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

The Delivery of 
Connexions Services in 
Leeds: Information Advice 
and Guidance - Reduction 
in Funding 
To accept the proposed 
reduction in Funding of 
£647,000 with Prospects 
Ltd over the remaining 
initial period of the contract 
ending on 31st March 2012 

Director of 
Children's Services 
 
 

1/12/10 Relevant stakeholders 
 
 

Delegated Decision plus 
supporting documentation 
 

Director of Children's 
Services 
iain.dunn@leeds.gov.u
k 
 

Primary Basic Need 
To give permission to 
consult on proposals for 
additional primary places 
for 2012 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Children's 
Services) 
 

15/12/10 Jan/Feb 2010 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds 
lesley.savage@educati
onleeds.co.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
5



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

Revised Nursery Fees 
11/12 
To accept the proposed 
nursery fees for 2011/12 

Director of 
Children's Services 
 
 

1/2/11 Executive Member 
 
 

n/a 
 

Director of Children's 
Services 
andy.brown@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
6



 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
7



P
a
g
e
 1

1
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18th November 2010
	7 Children's Services Strategic Update Report
	Children's Services Strategic Update Report - Appendix 4

	8 Children's Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11
	Children's Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010-11 - Appendix 1
	Children's Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010-11 - Appendix 2
	Children's Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010-11 - Appendix 3

	9 Children's Services Improvement Plan - monitoring report
	Children's Services Improvement Plan - monitoring report

	10 Recommendation Tracking
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 1
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

62

63

64

65

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
THURSDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2010
PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors M Coulson, B Gettings, P Grahame,
W Hyde, J lllingworth, A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty,
J Lewis, K Magsood and V Morgan

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING):

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative

(Catholic)

Church Representative

(Church of England)

Mr J Granger - Parent Governor
Representative (Primary)

Prof P H J H Gosden

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING):

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership

Leeds Voice Children and
Young People Services Forum
Representative

Ms J Morris-Boam

Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).

Late Items

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, the Ofsted
annual children’s services assessment, to be considered as part of agenda
item 7, Children’s Services Strategic Update Report. (Minute No. 68 refers)
Also admitted to the agenda was an updated version of the recommendation
tracking report in relation to youth service user surveys, to be considered as
part of agenda 10, Recommendation Tracking. (Minute No. 67 refers)
Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Driver and Selby, and
Co-opted Members, Ms N Cox and Mrs S Hutchinson. Notification had been

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011



66

67

68

received that Councillor Pauleen Grahame was substituting for Councillor
Selby and Councillor lllingworth for Councillor Driver.

Minutes - 18th November 2010

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18" November 2010
be confirmed as a correct record.

Recommendation Tracking

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
requested Members to confirm the status of recommendations from previous
scrutiny inquiries.

Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft
status of recommendations.

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

e Entering the Education system — recommendation 4 — check usage of
the transition record at the beginning of the next school year

e Entering the Education system — recommendation 8 — monitor again in
6 months to see if implemented

e Safeguarding interim report — recommendation 1 — continue monitoring

e Meadowfield Primary School — recommendation 1 — continue
monitoring until new complaints process in place

e Meadowfield Primary School — recommendation 4 — sign off

e Meadowfield Primary School — recommendation 5 — sign off

e Meadowfield Primary School — recommendation 6 — review again in
September 2011

e Attendance Strategy — recommendation 1 — sign off

e Attendance Strategy — recommendation 2 — continue to monitor until
new extended leave policy in place

e Attendance Strategy — recommendation 4 — sign off

e Youth Service user surveys — recommendation 2 — report back in
January 2011

e Youth Service user surveys — recommendation 3 — monitor again in 6
months

e School Organisation Consultations — recommendation 4 — sign off.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted
(b) That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set
out above.

Children's Services Strategic Update Report / Children's Services
Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 / Children's Services
Improvement Plan - Monitoring Report

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011



The Scrutiny Board agreed to jointly consider agenda item 7, Children’s
Services Strategic Update Report, agenda item 8, Children’s Services
Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11, and agenda item 9, Children’s
Services Improvement Plan — Monitoring Report.

The following information was appended to the report:

Children’s Services Strateqic Update Report

- Leeds Vision Summary Sheet

- Children’s Services Draft Revised Structure Proposals

- Draft Outline Responsibilities for the Proposed Tier 2 Leadership
Responsibilities within Children’s Services.

- Ofsted annual children’s services assessment

Children’s Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11

- Summary sheet showing the overall progress rating against all
improvement priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny
Board.

- Selected amber and red rated action trackers from the Leeds Strategic
Plan priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board,
including a contextual update and key performance indicator results.

Children’s Services Improvement Plan — Monitoring Report

- Interim performance update against the Leeds Children’s Services
Improvement Notice as at September 2010 (reported November 2010)

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following Executive Members and
officers, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and
comments:

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services)

- Councillor Dowson, Executive Member (Learning)

- Chris Edwards, Chief Executive of Education Leeds

- Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services

- Sal Tariq, Assistant Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s
Social Care.

In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were:

e Locality working and development of the key worker initiative.

e Update on the Annual Performance Assessment and recent progress
made in relation to safeguarding.

e The Scrutiny Board paid tribute to Chris Edwards, who it was reported
would shortly be retiring from his role as Chief Executive of Education
Leeds, and thanked him for his support to the Scrutiny Board over the
past ten years.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011



69

e Progress made in relation to ‘every child a reader’ and ‘every child
matters’.

e Development of partnership working and the role of the community and
voluntary sector, especially in view of the financial challenges ahead.

e Concern about potential teaching redundancies and transitional stage
arrangements.

e The role of school governors.

e Changes to funding arrangements and the need to strengthen locality
working.

e Concern about the level of teenage pregnancies and development of
local initiatives. Members referred to previous work undertaken by the
Scrutiny Board (Health) and targeted work with families.

e Members sought feedback on how the UK compared to other
European countries in relation to attainment.

e Concern in relation to early years outcomes and the gap between the
lowest 20% of achievers and the 'average’.

e Tackling persistent absenteeism and support for families.

e The work of young carers.

RESOLVED - That the report and information appended to the report be
noted.

(Ms Johnson joined the meeting at 10.04 am and Councillor lllingworth at
10.08 am, during the consideration of this item.)

(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 10.58 am and Councillor Lamb at
11.10 am, during the consideration of this item.)

Work Programme

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the
current municipal year.

Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work
programme, and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the
period 1% December 2010 to 31 March 2011.

Members discussed establishing a joint working group involving Members of
Scrutiny Board (Health) in relation to reducing teenage conception.
Councillors Chapman, Lancaster and Gettings, and Co-opted Members, Mr
Granger and Ms Morris-Boam, volunteered to serve on this working group.
The Chair agreed to take this proposal to the next meeting of the Scrutiny
Board (Health).

RESOLVED - That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work
programme be approved.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011



70

(Ms Foote left the meeting at 11.29 am and Ms C Johnson at 11.31 am,
during the consideration of this item.)

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday 20" January 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board

Members at 9.15 am.

(The meeting concluded at 11.34 am.)

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011



